

# The Belfast Gazette Published by Authority.

The Gazette is registered at the General Post Office for transmission by Inland Post as a newspaper. The postage rate to places within the United Kingdom, for each copy, is one penny or the first 6 ozs., and an additional halfpenny for each subsequent 6 ozs. or part thereof. For places abroad the rate is a halfpenny for every 2 ounces, except in the case of Canada, to which the Canadian Magazine Postage rate applies.

## FRIDAY, APRIL 2, 1926.

Stormont Castle, Strandtown, Belfast, 29th March, 1926.

At a Meeting of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland held this 29th day of March, 1926, the Right Honourable William Moore, Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland, and the Right Honourable James Andrews, Lord Justice of Appeal of Northern Ireland, were sworn in as Lords Justices in Commission during the absence of His Grace the Governor of Northern Ireland.

> C. H. BLACKMORE, Clerk of the Council.

### 30th March, 1926.

This day His Grace the Governor of Northern Ireland was pleased, in the name of and on behalf of His Majesty the King, to give his Assent to the following Bills, agreed upon by both Houses of Parliament of Northern Ireland :---

Housing Loans Guarantee Administrative Provisions Pharmacy (Temporary Provisions) Nunicipal Corporations Consolidated Fund.

## INTOXICATING LIQUOR.

Determination by the Minister of Finance under Section 3 (4) of the Intoxicating Liquor Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, as amended by Section 1 (3) of the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Act (Northern Ireland), 1925.

In pursuance of Section 3 (4) of the Intoxicating Liquor Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, as amended by Section 1 (3) of the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, I, the Right Honourable Hugh McDowell Pollock, Minister of Finance for. Northern Ireland, hereby determine that the Claims Tribunal shall continue in existence for a further period of three months, that is to say, up to 30th June, 1926, instead of ceasing to exist on the 31st day of March, 1926.

Given under the Offical Seal of the [o.s.] Ministry of Finance, this first day of April, 1926.

> H. M. POLLOCK, Minister of Finance.

## TRADE BOARDS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923.

### BOOT AND SHOE REPAIRING TRADE BOARD (NORTHERN IRELAND).

The Trade Board established by the Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland under the powers conferred on it by the Trade Boards. Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, for the Boot and Shoe Repairing Trade in Northern Ireland, as defined in the Schedule to the Trade Boards. (Boot and Shoe Repairing Trade, Northern Ireland) (Constitution, Proceedings, and Meetings) Regulations, 1925, dated 30th July, 1925, hereby give notice that they propose to fix piece-work basis time rates for male and female workers in the trade.

On request to the Trade Board particulars of the proposed minimum rates and information as to their application will be given if, in the opinion of the Trade Board, the applicant is likely to be affected thereby.

The Trade Board will consider any objections to their proposals which may be lodged with them within one calendar month from the thirty-first day of March, 1926. Such objections should be in writing and signed by the person making the same (adding his or her full

155